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ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF

MASTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

FOR

OQUIRRH POINT

A MASTER PLANNED COMMUNITY

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF MASTER DEVELOPMENT

AGREEMENT FOR OQUIRRH POINT: A MASTER PLANNED COMMUNITY (this

"Assignment") ismade and enteredintoeffectivethis10thday of October,2025, by and between

EHD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("Assignor") and CW OQUIRRH

POINT, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be

individuallyreferredas a "Party" and collectivelyas the "Parties."

RECITALS

A. In July,2025, Assignor and Erda City,a Utah municipal corporation(the"City") entered

into that AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMNT FOR

OQUIRRH POINT: A MASTER PLANNED COMMUNITY which was filedon August 29,2025,

as Entry #: 623081 (the"MDA"). The legaldescriptionof therealpropertycovered by theMDA

isattachedheretoas ExhibitA.

B. Assignor desiresto assignand Assignee desiresto assume alltherights,responsibilitiesof

theMDA as setforthherein.

NOW, THEREFORE, inconsiderationof themutual covenants containedherein,and for

other good and valuable consideration,the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:
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TERMS

1. Incorporation of Recitalsand Exhibits and Definitions.The foregoingRecitalsand the

attachedExhibitsaredeemed tobe correctand arehereby incorporatedintothisAssignment. Any

capitalizedterms used inthisAssignment, but not definedhereinshallhave the meaning ascribed

to such term inthe MDA.

2. Assignment and Assumption of the MDA. Assignor hereby assigns,conveys, transfers,

setsover,and deliversunto Assignee allof Assignor'sright,titleand interestin and tothe Master

Development Agreement, initscapacityas the"Master Developer" thereunder,includingany and

allrights,benefits,privileges,covenants,responsibilities,and obligationsof Assignor.Assignee

hereby acceptstheassignment and expresslyassumes allof Assignor'scovenants and obligations

as "Master Developer" under theMaster Development Agreement.

3. AS IS, WHERE IS. Assignor makes no representationsor warrantieswhatsoever with

regardstotheMDA.

4. Miscellaneous

a. This Assignment may be executedinone or more counterparts,each of which shallbe

deemed an original,but allof which takentogethershallconstituteone and the same instrument.An

electronicsignatureshallhave thesame effectasan originalsignature.

b. Headings forConvenience Only. The headings,captionsand titlescontainedin this

Assignmentareintendedforconvenienceofreferenceonlyand areofno meaning intheinterpretationor

effectofthisAssignment.

c. BindingEffect.This Assignment shallinuretothebenefitof and bindthePartieshereto

and theirrespectiverepresentatives,successors,and assigns.

d. No Third-PartyBeneficiaries.The agreementscontainedhereinaresolelyforthebenefit

of thePartieshereto(and theirpermittedassignees)and no otherpersonor entityshallbe a thirdparty

beneficiarythereof.

e. FurtherAssurances.Each Partyagreesthatitwill,withoutfurtherconsideration,execute

and deliverallsuch otherdocuments,instrumentsand agreements,and takesuch otheractions,whether

prioror subsequentto Closing,as may be reasonablyrequestedby theotherPartyto consummate more

effectivelythepurposesorsubjectmatterof,orthetransactionscontemplatedunder,thisAssignment.

[Remainderofthispage intentionallyleftblank.Signaturepage follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused thisAssignment to be signed,
sealedand deliveredas oftheday firstwrittenabove.

ASSIGNOR:

EHD Investment,LLC

a Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By: A (4MA6;A
Jos D. White, nager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this day of & r, ,2025,JosephD. White personallyappearedbeforeme

who, beingby me dulysworn,did say thathe isthemanager of EHD Investment,LLC, and thatsaid
instrumentwas signedon behalfof EHD Investment,LLC, by authorityof itsgoverningbody and said

JosephD. White acknowledgedtome thatEDH Investment,LLC, executedthesame.

KIRACLAWSON
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah NOTA Y PUBLIC

commission#738134
Residingat ( pV) d\ IAh hMy CommissionExpiresOn

July15,2028
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ASSIGNEE:

CW Oquirrh Point,LLC
a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany

By: The OquirrhPointManager,LLC
Its:Manager

By: ColeWest EntityServices,LLC

Its:Manager

By: ColeWest,LLC
Its:Manager

By:
Name: Colin ht

Title:Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:s

COUNTY OF
DAV i1 )

On this day of G(/ ty- ,2025,ColinWrightpersonallyappearedbeforeme who,

beingby me duly sworn,did say t at he isthe manager of CW OquirrhPoint,LLC, and thatsaid
instrumentwas signedon behalfofCW OquirrhPoint,LLC, by authorityofitsgoverningbody and said
ColinWight acknowledgedtome thatCW OquirrhPoint,LLC, executedthesame.

NotarPubtc,S a eofUtah NOhRY UBLIC
Commission#738134 Residingat: 4 n . A

My CommissionExpiresOn
July15,2028
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ERDA CITY

Erda City acknowledges and agrees to the assignment and assumption setforthherein

and consentsto CW Oquirrh Point,LLC becoming theMaster Developer under theMDA.

ERDA CITY

A Utah Municipality

By:
Sheldon Birch,Erda CityChairman

ATTEST

By:
enniferP le, tyRecorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:
John Bre rda CityAttorney

STATE OF UTAH )
:s

COUNTY OFTOOELE )

On this day of , 2025, Sheldon Birch personallyappeared before

me, who, being duly sworn by me, saidthathe istheErda CityCouncil Chair,thatErda Cityisa

politicalsubdivisionof Utah, thatsaidinstrumentwas signedinbehalfof Erda Cityby authority
of itsgoverningbody, and thathe/sheacknowledged tome thatErda Cityexecutedthesame.

JENNIFER POOLE

NotaryPublic,StateofUtah

) Commission#724295

My CommissionExpires
5 April20,2026
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FileNo. 189195-CAF.

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1 (LENNAR NORTH):

A parcelofland,situateintheSouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake

Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedintheCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribed
as follows:

Beginningatthefoundmonument representingtheSouthquartercornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range
4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East

2641.18feetwhich isthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCorner
and SoutheastCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian),and

running:thenceNorth0°25'21"West 3.89feet;thenceNorthwesterly568.67feetalongthearcofa 542.00feet

radiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsNorth30°28'47"

West 542.94feetthrougha centralangleof60°06'53");thenceNorth60°32'14"West 78.62feet;thenceNortherly
23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand
thelongchordbearsNorth15°32'14"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth

60°32'14"West 60.00feet;thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurveto

theright(centerbearsNorth60°32'14"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'46"West 21.21feetthrougha

centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth60°32'14"West 523.60feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalongthearcof

a 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth

15°32'17"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof89°59'54");thenceNorth60°32'11"West 60.00feet;thence

Westerly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth

60°32'20"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'43"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'06");
thenceNorth60°32'14"West 110.52feet;thenceNorthwesterly445.20feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth32°41'24"West

427.88feetthrougha centralangleof55°41'40")toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceNortheasterly24.74

feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth85°09'26"Eastand thelong
chordbearsNorth42°24'28"East22.03feetthrougha centralangleof94°30'05");thenceNorth0°20'29"West

30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°39'31"West 1.35feet;thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thenceNorthwesterly
23.57feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth0°20'29"West

and thelongchordbearsNorth45°20'00"West 21.22feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'58");thenceNorth

0°19'31"West 444.97feet;thenceNortheasterly23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurveto

theright(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth44°49'42"East21.27feetthrougha

centralangleof90°18'26");thenceNorth0°01'05"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°58'55"West 0.48feet;
thenceNorth0°01'05"West 30.00feet;thenceNorthwesterly23.48feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth0°01'05"West and thelongchordbearsNorth45°10'18"West

21.16feetthrougha centralangleof89°41'34");thenceNorth0°19'31"West 429.99feet;thenceNortheasterly
23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand

thelongchordbearsNorth44°49'42"East21.27feetthrougha centralangleof90°18'26");thenceNorth0°01'05"

West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°58'55"West 0.48feet;thenceNorth0°01'05"West 30.00feet;thence

Northwesterly23.48feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth

0°01'05"West and thelongchordbearsNorth45°10'18"West 21.16feetthrougha centralangleof89°41'34");
thenceNorth0°19'31"West 160.00feet;thenceNortheasterly23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth44°49'42"East

21.27feetthrougha centralangleof90°18'26")totheSouth RightofWay lineofErda Way; thenceNorth

89°58'55"East901.43feetalongsaidSouth line;thenceSouth0°19'31"East339.46feet;thenceNorth89°40'29"

East361.50feettotheNorthSouth QuarterSectionlineofsaidSection34;thenceSouth 0°19'31"East2,255.13
feetalongsaidQuarterSectionlinetothePointofBeginning.
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LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM (EHD Residential):

A parcelofland,situateintheSouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake
Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedinCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas
follows:

Beginningata pointbeingNorth0°19'31"West 1279.56feetalongtheNorthSouth QuarterSectionlineand

South89°40'29"West 526.59feetfromthefoundmonument representingtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection

34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescription
beingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representing
theSouthQuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base
and Meridian)and running:thenceSouth 0°04'19"West 371.86feet;thenceSoutherly61.56feetalongthearcof
a 120.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth89°55'41"West and thelongchordbears
South 14°46'03"West 60.88feetthrougha centralangleof29°23'27");thenceSouth 29°27'46"West 15.66feet;
thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth
60°32'14"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'46"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");
thenceNorth60°32'14"West 254.35feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth15°32'17"West 21.21feet

througha centralangleof89°59'54");thenceNorth29°27'40"East97.24feet;thenceNortherly92.33feetalong
thearcofa 180.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth60°32'20"West and thelongchord
bearsNorth14°46'00"East91.32feetthrougha centralangleof29°23'21");thenceNorth0°04'19"East130.56

feet;thenceNortheasterly23.45feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbears
South89°55'41"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth44°51'55"East21.14feetthrougha centralangleof

89°35'12");thenceNorth89°39'31"East 170.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.67feetalongthearcofa 15.00
feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth45°08'05"
East21.29feetthrougha centralangleof90°24'48");tothePointofBeginning.

PARCEL 2 (EHD RESIDENTIAL):

A parcelofland,situateintheSouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake
Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedinCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas
follows:

Beginningata pointbeingNorth0°19'31"West 1279.56feetalongtheNorthSouth QuarterSectionlineand
South89°40'29"West 526.59feetfromthefoundmonument representingtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection

34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescription
beingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representing
theSouthQuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base

and Meridian)and running:thenceSouth 0°04'19"West 371.86feet;thenceSoutherly61.56feetalongthearcof

a 120.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth89°55'41"West and thelongchordbears

South 14°46'03"West 60.88feetthrougha centralangleof29°23'27");thenceSouth29°27'46"West 15.66feet;
thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth
60°32'14"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'46"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");
thenceNorth60°32'14"West 254.35feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth15°32'17"West 21.21feet

througha centralangleof89°59'54");thenceNorth29°27'40"East97.24feet;thenceNortherly92.33feetalong
thearcofa 180.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth60°32'20"West and thelongchord

bearsNorth14°46'00"East91.32feetthrougha centralangleof29°23'21");thenceNorth0°04'19"East130.56

feet;thenceNortheasterly23.45feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbears

South89°55'41"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth44°51'55"East21.14feetthrougha centralangleof

89°35'12");thenceNorth89°39'31"East 170.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.67feetalongthearcofa 15.00

feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth45°08'05"

East21.29feetthrougha centralangleof90°24'48")tothePointofBeginning.
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PARCEL 3 (LENNAR SOUTH):

A parcelofland,situateintheNorthwestQuarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,and the
SouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,saidparcel
alsolocatedinCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas follows:

Beginningata pointon theNortherlyRightofWay lineof33rdParkway,saidpointbeingSouth 0°25'42"East
1224.85feetalongtheNorthSouth QuarterSectionlineand South 89°38'56"West 99.14feetfromthefound

monument representingtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake

Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhichis

themeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand SoutheastCorner
ofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian)and running:thenceSouth

89°38'56"West 1,296.41feetalongsaidNortherlyline;thenceNorth88°59'46"West 206.25feetalongsaid

Northerlyline;thenceNorth0°25'43"West 1220.24feettoand alongtheEastlineofD.R.DavisPUD Amended
which isrecordedunderEntryNo. 252513 intheofficeoftheTooeleCounty Recorder;thenceNorthwesterly
23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 89°34'17"West and

thelongchordbearsNorth45°23'06"West 21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'46");thenceNorth

0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°39'31"West 0.14feet;thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thence

Northeasterly23.58feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth

0°20'29"West and thelongchordbearsNorth44°36'54"East21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°05'14");
thenceNorth0°25'43"West 72.57feet;thenceNortherly55.97feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheright(centerbearsNorth89°34'17"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth2°35'48"East55.94feet

througha centralangleof6°03'02")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceNorthwesterly25.12feetalongthearc

ofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth84°22'41"West and thelongchordbearsNorth

42°21'35"West 22.29feetthrougha centralangleof95°57'49");thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thence

North89°39'31"East17.14feet;thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thenceNortheasterly19.48feetalong
thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth0°20'29"West and thelongchord

bearsNorth52°27'43"East 18.14feetthrougha centralangleof74°23'36")toa pointofreversecurvature;
thenceNortherly107.99feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth

74°44'05"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth21°06'09"East107.81feetthrougha centralangleof11°40'29")to

a pointofreversecurvature;thenceNortherly22.32feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetothe

left(centerbearsNorth63°03'36"West and thelongchordbearsNorth15°41'31"West 20.32feetthrougha

centralangleof85°15'50");thenceNorth31°40'34"East60.00feet;thenceEasterly22.32feetalongthearcofa

15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth31°40'34"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth

79°02'39"East20.32feetthrougha centralangleof85°15'50")toa pointofreversecurvature;thence

Northeasterly8.67feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth

53°35'15"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth36°52'51"East8.67feetthrougha centralangleof0°56'13");
thenceNorth37°20'58"East 110.85feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth52°39'02"West and thelongchordbearsNorth7°39'02"West 21.21feet

througha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth37°20'58"East60.00feet;thenceEasterly23.56feetalong
thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth37°20'58"Eastand thelongchord

bearsNorth82°20'58"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth37°20'58"East114.35

feet;thenceNortherly22.66feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth

52°39'02"West and thelongchordbearsNorth5°56'07"West 20.57feetthrougha centralangleof86°34'10")to

a pointofreversecurvature;thenceNorthwesterly222.24feetalongthearcofa 737.00feetradiustangentcurve

totheright(centerbearsNorth40°46'48"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth40°34'52"West 221.40feet

througha centralangleof17°16'39")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceWesterly21.88feetalongthearcofa

15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 58°03'27"West and thelongchordbearsNorth

73°43'33"West 19.99feetthrougha centralangleof83°34'00");thenceNorth25°30'33"West 30.00feet;thence

Southwesterly7.37feetalongthearcofa 125.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth

25°30'33"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 66°10'46"West 7.37feetthrougha centralangleof3°22'37");
thenceNorth22°07'56"West 30.00feet;thenceNortherly24.33feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-

tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth22°07'56"West and thelongchordbearsNorth21°24'12"East21.75

feetthrougha centralangleof92°55'44")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceNortherly139.64feetalongthe

arcofa 737.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth64°56'20"Eastand thelongchordbears

North19°37'59"West 139.43feetthrougha centralangleof10°51'22")toa pointofreversecurvature;thence
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Northwesterly19.93feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth
75°47'42"West and thelongchordbearsNorth52°16'24"West 18.50feetthrougha centralangleof76°08'11");
thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°39'31"West 16.48feet;thenceNorth0°20'29"West
30.00feet;thenceNortheasterly25.37feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft

(centerbearsNorth0°20'29"West and thelongchordbearsNorth41°12'52"East22.45feetthrougha central

angleof96°53'17")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceNortherly56.56feetalongthearcofa 737.00feet
radiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth82°46'14"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth5°01'52"
West 56.54feetthrougha centralangleof04°23'48");thenceNorth87°10'02"East30.00feet;thenceSoutherly
4.18feetalongthearcofa 707.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth87°10'02"East
and thelongchordbearsSouth 3°00'08"East4.18feetthrougha centralangleof0°20'20");thenceNorth
86°49'42"East30.00feet;thenceNortheasterly24.30feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurve
totheright(centerbearsNorth86°49'42"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth43°14'36"East21.73feetthrough
a centralangleof92°49'49");thenceNorth89°39'31"East101.65feet;thenceSoutheasterly22.63feetalongthe
arcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbears
South47°07'51"East20.54feetthrougha centralangleof86°25'17")toa pointofreversecurvature;thence

Southeasterly421.18feetalongthearcofa 542.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth
86°04'47"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 26°10'56"East410.67feetthrougha centralangleof44°31'27")
toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly22.46feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurveto

theright(centerbearsSouth41°33'21"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 5°32'51"East20.42feetthrougha

centralangleof85°47'37");thenceSouth 52°39'02"East30.00feet;thenceNorth37°20'58"East0.67feet;
thenceSouth52°39'02"East30.00feet;thenceEasterly22.24feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 52°39'02"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth79°49'06"East

20.26feetthrougha centralangleof84°56'17");thenceSoutheasterly26.72feetalongthearcofa 470.71feet

radiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth32°30'05"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 59°07'29"

East26.72feetthrougha centralangleof03°15'09");thenceSouth60°32'14"East110.52feet;thenceSoutherly
23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 29°27'46"West and

thelongchordbearsSouth 15°31'59"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'30");thenceSouth

60°31'44"East30.00feet;thenceNorth29°28'16"East0.01feet;thenceSouth 60°31'44"East30.00feet;thence

Easterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth

60°31'44"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth74°28'01"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof89°59'30");
thenceSouth60°32'14"East 161.31feet;thenceSoutherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 15°32'14"East21.21feet

througha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth60°32'14"East60.00feet;thenceEasterly23.56feetalong
thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth60°32'14"Eastand thelong
chordbearsNorth74°27'46"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth60°32'14"East

272.30feet;thenceSoutherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(center
bearsSouth29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 15°32'14"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof

90°00'00");thenceSouth 60°32'14"East60.00feet;thenceEasterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feet

radiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth60°32'14"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth

74°27'46"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth60°32'14"East78.62feet;thence

Southeasterly138.82feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth

29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 51°51'13"East138.29feetthrougha centralangleof17°22'01")
toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceSoutherly31.70feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurve

totheright(centerbearsSouth 46°49'47"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 17°22'03"West 26.12feet

througha centralangleof121°04'32");thenceSouth 12°05'41"East30.00feet;thenceEasterly27.57feetalong
thearcofa 100.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth12°05'41"West and thelong
chordbearsNorth70°00'26"East27.48feetthrougha centralangleof15°47'46");thenceSouth27°53'27"East

30.00feet;thenceEasterly22.73feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(center
bearsSouth27°53'27"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth74°29'12"East20.61feetthrougha centralangleof

86°48'30")toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceSoutherly173.06feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 58°55'02"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 20°15'27"East

172.04feetthrougha centralangleof21°39'01")toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceSouthwesterly25.95

feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 80°34'03"West and the

longchordbearsSouth40°07'09"West 22.83feetthrougha centralangleof99°06'11");thenceSouth0°19'46"

East30.00feetthenceNorth89°40'14"East5.61feet;thenceSouth 0°19'46"East30.00feet;thence

Southeasterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth
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0°19'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth45°22'33"East21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'25");
thenceSouth 0°25'21"East177.52feet;thenceSouthwesterly23.59feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsSouth44°37'27"West
21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°05'35");thenceSouth 0°19'46"East30.00feet;thenceNorth89°40'14"
East0.15feet;thenceSouth 0°19'46"East30.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00
feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth0°19'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth
45°22'33"East21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'25");thenceSouth 0°25'21"East545.47feet;thence

Southwesterly23.58feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth
89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsSouth44°36'47"West 21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°04'16");
thenceSouth 0°21'04"East30.00feet;thenceNorth89°38'56"East0.11feet;thenceSouth 0°21'04"East30.00

feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(center
bearsSouth0°21'04"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth45°23'13"East21.20feetthrougha centralangleof

89°55'44");thenceSouth 0°25'21"East290.00feet;thenceSouthwesterly23.58feetalongthearcofa 15.00feet

radiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsSouth44°36'47"
West 21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°04'16")tothePointofBeginning.

PARCEL 4 (AMH):

A parcelofland,situateintheSouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake

Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedinCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas

follows:

Beginningata pointon theSectionline,saidpointbeingSouth89°39'30"West 1601.75feetalongsaidSection

linefromthefoundmonument representingtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4

West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18

feetwhich isthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand

SoutheastCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian)and running:
thenceSouth89°39'30"West 427.24feetalongsaidSectionlineand alongtheNorthlineofLot4 ofD.R.Davis

PUD Amended, Entry#252513 as recordedintheTooeleCounty Recorder'sOffice;thenceNorth0°20'29"West

1,294.82feet;thenceNorth89°39'31"East461.70feet;thenceSoutheasterly22.91feetalongthearcofa 15.00

feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth46°35'14"

East20.75feetthrougha centralangleof87°30'31")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly56.56feet

alongthearcofa 737.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth87°10'02"Eastand thelong
chordbearsSouth5°01'52"East56.54feetthrougha centralangleof4°23'48")toa pointofreversecurvature;
thenceSouthwesterly25.37feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbears

South82°46'14"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 41°12'52"West 22.45feetthrougha centralangleof

96°53'17");thenceSouth 0°20'29"East30.00feet;thenceNorth89°39'31"East16.48feet;thenceSouth0°20'29"

East30.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly19.93feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetothe

right(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 52°16'24"East18.50feetthrougha

centralangleof76°08'11")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly139.64feetalongthearcofa 737.00

feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth75°47'42"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 19°37'59"

East139.43feetthrougha centralangleof10°51'22")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly24.33feet

alongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 64°56'20"West and thelong
chordbearsSouth21°24'12"West 21.75feetthrougha centralangleof92°55'44");thenceSouth22°07'56"East

30.00feet;thenceNortheasterly7.37feetalongthearcofa 125.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft

(centerbearsNorth22°07'56"West and thelongchordbearsNorth66°10'46"East7.37feetthrougha central

angleof3°22'37");thenceSouth 25°30'33"East30.00feet;thenceEasterly21.88feetalongthearcofa 15.00

feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth25°30'33"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth

73°43'33"East19.99feetthrougha centralangleof83°34'00")toa pointofreversecurvature;thence

Southeasterly222.24feetalongthearcofa 737.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth

58°03'27"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth40°34'52"East221.40feetthrougha centralangleof17°16'39")

toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly22.66feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurveto

theright(centerbearsSouth 40°46'48"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 5°56'07"East20.57feetthrougha

centralangleof86°34'10");thenceSouth 37°20'58"West 114.35feet;thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcof

a 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth52°39'02"West and thelongchordbearsSouth
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82°20'58"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth 37°20'58"West 60.00feet;thence

Southerly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth
37°20'58"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 7°39'02"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");
thenceSouth37°20'58"West 110.85feet;thenceSouthwesterly8.67feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 52°39'02"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 36°52'51"West 8.67
feetthrougha centralangleof0°56'13")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceWesterly22.32feetalongthearc
ofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth53°35'15"West and thelongchordbears
South79°02'39"West 20.32feetthrougha centralangleof85°15'50");thenceSouth 31°40'34"West 60.00feet;
thenceSoutherly22.32feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth
31°40'34"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 15°41'31"East20.32feetthrougha centralangleof85°15'50")to
a pointofreversecurvature;thenceSoutherly107.99feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradiustangentcurveto

theleft(centerbearsSouth 63°03'36"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 21°06'09"West 107.81feetthrougha

centralangleof11°40'29")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceSouthwesterly19.48feetalongthearcofa

15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth74°44'05"West and thelongchordbearsSouth

52°27'43"West 18.14feetthrougha centralangleof74°23'36");thenceSouth0°20'29"East30.00feet;thence

South89°39'31"West 17.14feet;thenceSouth 0°20'29"East30.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly25.12feetalong
thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchord

bearsSouth42°21'35"East22.29feetthrougha centralangleof95°57'49")toa pointofreversecurvature;
thenceSoutherly55.97feetalongthearcofa 530.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth

84°22'41"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 2°35'48"West 55.94feetthrougha centralangleof6°03'02");
thenceSouth0°25'43"East72.57feet;thenceSouthwesterly23.58feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth 89°34'17"West and thelongchordbearsSouth44°36'54"West

21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°05'14");thenceSouth 0°20'29"East30.00feet;thenceNorth89°39'31"

East0.14feet;thenceSouth 0°20'29"East30.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00

feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsSouth0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth

45°23'06"East21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'46")tothePointofBeginning.

PARCEL 5:

Tract1 (NORTH COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION):

A parcelofland,situateintheSouthwestQuarterofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake

Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedintheCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribed

as follows:

Beginningata pointon theNorthlineofD.R.DavisPUD Amended Subdivisionwhich isrecordedunderEntryNo.

252513 intheofficeoftheTooeleCounty Recorder,saidpointlocatedSouth 89°39'30"West 2028.99feetfrom

theSouthQuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian(The
BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthemeasured linebetween

thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerofSection34,Township 2

South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running:thenceSouth 89°39'30"West 481.02feet

alongsaidNorthlinetotheEasterlyRightofWay lineofStateRoad 36;thenceNorth0°24'53"West 1,324.82feet

alongsaidEasterlylinetoa Boundary LineAgreement,Entry#495810 as recordedintheTooeleCounty
Recorder'soffice;thenceNorth89°39'31"East482.72feetalongsaidBoundary LineAgreement;thenceSouth

0°20'29"East1,324.82feettosaidNorthlineofD.R.DavisPUD Amended Subdivisionand tothePointof

Beginning.

Tract2 (MIDDLE COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION):

A parcelofland,situateintheNorthwestQuarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base

and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedintheCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas

follows:

Beginningata pointon theNortherlylineof33rdParkway,saidpointlocatedSouth 0°25'21"East1224.85feet

and South89°38'56"West 1395.43feetalongsaidNortherlylineand North88°59'46"West 206.25feetalong
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saidNortherlylinefromtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake
Base and Meridian(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthe
measured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerof
Section34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running:thenceNorth
88°59'46"West 860.05feetalongsaidNortherlyline;thenceNorthwesterly77.30feetalongthearcofa 50.00
feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth1°00'14"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth44°42'20"

West 69.83feetthrougha centralangleof88°34'53")alongsaidNortherlylinetotheEasterlyRightofWay lineof
StateRoad 36;thenceNorth0°24'53"West 479.54feetalongsaidEasterlylinetotheSouth lineofD.R.Davis
PUD Amended Subdivisionwhich isrecordedunder EntryNo.252513 intheofficeoftheTooeleCounty
Recorder;thenceNorth89°39'30"East908.42feetalongsaidSouth line;thenceSouth 0°25'43"East549.65feet
tothePointofBeginning.

Tract3 (SOUTH COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION):

A parcelofland,situateintheNorthwestQuarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base

and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedintheCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas

follows:

Beginningata pointlocatedSouth 0°25'21"East2649.70feetalongtheNorthSouth QuarterSectionLinetothe
calculatedcenterofSectionand South 89°38'21"West 2146.47feetalongtheEastWest QuarterSectionLine

fromtheSouthQuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian

(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthemeasured line
between thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerofSection34,

Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running:thenceSouth 89°38'21"West

363.90feettotheEasterlyRightofWay lineofStateRoad 36;thenceNorth0°24'53"West 1,300.36feetalong
saidEasterlyline;thenceNortheasterly79.78feetalongthearcofa 50.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright

(centerbearsNorth89°35'07"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth45°17'40"East71.58feetthrougha central

angleof91°25'06")alongsaidEasterlylinetotheSoutherlyRightofWay lineof33rdParkway;thenceSouth

88°59'46"East857.60feetalongsaidSoutherlyline;thenceSouth 0°25'43"East549.95feet;thenceSouth

89°39'28"West 545.00feet;thenceSouth 0°25'43"East780.19feettosaidEastWest QuarterSectionLineand

tothePointofBeginning.

Tract4 (SOUTH COMMERCIAL REMAINDER DESCRIPTION):

A parcelofland,situateintheNorthwestQuarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base

and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedintheCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas

follows:

Beginningata pointlocatedSouth 0°25'21"East2649.70feetalongtheNorthSouth QuarterSectionLinetothe

calculatedcenterofSectionfromtheSouth QuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,Salt

Lake Base and Meridian(TheBasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich

isthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand Southeast

CornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running:thence

South89°38'21"West 2,146.47feet;thenceNorth0°25'43"West 780.19feet;thenceNorth89°39'28"East

545.00feet;thenceNorth0°25'43"West 549.95feettotheSoutherlyRightofWay lineof33rdParkway;thence

South88°59'46"East204.93feetalongsaidSoutherlyline;thenceNorth89°38'56"East1,396.74feetalongsaid

SoutherlylinetotheNorthSouth QuarterSectionline;thenceSouth 0°25'21"East1,324.85feetalongsaidNorth

SouthQuarterSectionlinetothePointofBeginning.
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Tract5 (OQUIRRH POINT ROAD REMAINDER DESCRIPTION):

A parcelofland,situateintheNorthwestQuarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,and theWest
halfofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedinthe

CityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas follows:

BeginningattheSouth QuarterCornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and
Meridian(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18feetwhich isthe
measured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouth QuarterCornerand SoutheastCornerof

Section34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running:thenceSouth 0°25'21"
East1,224.85feet;thenceSouth 89°38'56"West 99.02feet;thenceNortheasterly23.58feetalongthearcofa
15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth0°21'04"West and thelongchordbearsNorth
44°36'47"East21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°04'16");thenceNorth0°25'21"West 290.00feet;thence

Northwesterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth
89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsNorth45°23'13"West 21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°55'44");
thenceNorth0°21'04"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°38'56"West 0.11feet;thenceNorth0°21'04"West 30.00

feet;thenceNortheasterly23.58feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(center
bearsNorth0°21'04"West and thelongchordbearsNorth44°36'47"East21.23feetthrougha centralangleof

90°04'16");thenceNorth0°25'21"West 545.47feet;thenceNorthwesterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feet
radiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsNorth45°22'33"

West 21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'25");thenceNorth0°19'46"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth

89°40'14"West 0.15feet;thenceNorth0°19'46"West 30.00feet;thenceNortheasterly23.59feetalongthearcof
a 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth0°19'46"West and thelongchordbears

North44°37'27"East21.23feetthrougha centralangleof90°05'35");thenceNorth0°25'21"West 177.52feet;
thenceNorthwesterly23.54feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth

89°34'39"West and thelongchordbearsNorth45°22'33"West 21.20feetthrougha centralangleof89°54'25");
thenceNorth0°19'46"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 89°40'14"West 5.61feet;thenceNorth0°19'46"West 30.00

feet;thenceNortheasterly25.95feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(center
bearsNorth0°19'46"West and thelongchordbearsNorth40°07'09"East22.83feetthrougha centralangleof

99°06'11")toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceNortherly173.06feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradius

tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 80°34'03"West and thelongchordbearsNorth20°15'27"West

172.04feetthrougha centralangleof21°39'01")toa pointofcompound curvature;thenceWesterly22.73feet

alongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 58°55'02"West and theIong
chordbearsNorth74°29'12"West 20.61feetthrougha centralangleof86°48'30");thenceNorth27°53'27"West

a distanceof30.00feet;thenceWesterly27.57feetalongthearcofa 100.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetothe

right(centerbearsNorth27°53'27"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 70°00'26"West 27.48feetthrougha

centralangleof15°47'46");thenceNorth12°05'41"West 30.00feet;thenceNortherly31.70feetalongthearcof

a 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth12°05'41"West and thelongchordbears

North17°22'03"East26.12feetthrougha centralangleof121°04'32")toa pointofcompound curvature;thence

Northwesterly138.82feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth

46°49'47"West and thelongchordbearsNorth51°51'13"West 138.29feetthrougha centralangleof17°22'01");
thenceNorth60°32'14"West 78.62feet;thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'46"West 21.21feet

througha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth60°32'14"West 60.00feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalong
thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth60°32'14"West and thelongchord

bearsNorth15°32'14"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth60°32'14"West 272.30

feet;thenceWesterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth

29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 74°27'46"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");
thenceNorth60°32'14"West 60.00feet;thenceNortherly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-

tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth60°32'14"West and thelongchordbearsNorth15°32'14"West

21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceNorth60°32'14"West 161.31feet;thenceWesterly23.56

feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth29°27'46"West and thelong
chordbearsSouth 74°28'01"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof89°59'30");thenceNorth60°31'44"West

30.00feet;thenceSouth29°28'16"West 0.01feet;thenceNorth60°31'44"West 30.00feet;thenceNortherly
23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth60°31'44"West

and thelongchordbearsNorth15°31'59"West 21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'30");thenceNorth
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60°32'14"West 110.52feet;thenceNorthwesterly26.72feetalongthearcofa 470.71feetradiusnon-tangent
curvetotheright(centerbearsNorth29°14'56"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth59°07'29"West 26.72feet

througha centralangleof03°15'09");thenceWesterly22.24feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangent
curvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 32°17'15"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 79°49'06"West 20.26feet

througha centralangleof84°56'17");thenceNorth52°39'02"West 30.00feet;thenceSouth 37°20'58"West 0.67

feet;thenceNorth52°39'02"West 30.00feet;thenceNortherly22.46feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradius

non-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth52°39'02"West and thelongchordbearsNorth5°32'51"West
20.42feetthrougha centralangleof85°47'37")toa pointofreversecurvature;thenceNorthwesterly421.18feet

alongthearcofa 542.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth41°33'21"Eastand thelong
chordbearsNorth26°10'56"West 410.67feetthrougha centralangleof44°31'27")toa pointofreverse

curvature;thenceNorthwesterly22.63feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(center
bearsSouth86°04'47"West and thelongchordbearsNorth47°07'51"West 20.54feetthrougha centralangleof

86°25'17");thenceSouth 89°39'31"West 101.65feet;thenceSouthwesterly24.30feetalongthearcofa 15.00

feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth43°14'36"

West 21.73feetthrougha centralangleof92°49'49");thenceSouth 86°49'42"West 30.00feet;thenceNortherly
4.18feetalongthearcofa 707.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheright(centerbearsNorth86°49'42"East

and thelongchordbearsNorth3°00'08"West 4.18feetthrougha centralangleof00°20'20");thenceSouth
87°10'02"West 30.00feet;thenceNorthwesterly22.91feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurve

totheleft(centerbearsSouth 87°10'02"West and thelongchordbearsNorth46°35'14"West 20.75feetthrough
a centralangleof87°30'31");thenceSouth 89°39'31"West 461.70feet;thenceNorth0°20'29"West 30.00feetto

a Boundary LineAgreement,Entry#495810 as recordedintheTooeleCounty Recorder'soffice;thenceNorth

89°39'31"East709.36feetalongsaidBoundary LineAgreement;thenceNorth0°19'31"West 1,275.28feetalong
saidBoundary LineAgreement totheSoutherlyRightofWay lineofErda Way; thenceNorth89°58'55"East

57.08feetalongsaidSoutherlyline;thenceSouthwesterly23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-

tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 0°01'05"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth44°49'42"West 21.27

feetthrougha centralangleof90°18'26");thenceSouth0°19'31"East160.00feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.48

feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand thelong
chordbearsSouth45°10'18"East21.16feetthrougha centralangleof89°41'34");thenceSouth 0°01'05"East

30.00feet;thenceNorth89°58'55"East0.48feet;thenceSouth0°01'05"East30.00feet;thenceSouthwesterly
23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 0°01'05"Eastand

thelongchordbearsSouth44°49'42"West 21.27feetthrougha centralangleof90°18'26");thenceSouth

0°19'31"East429.99feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.48feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangentcurveto

theleft(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth45°10'18"East21.16feetthrougha

centralangleof89°41'34");thenceSouth 0°01'05"East30.00feet;thenceNorth89°58'55"East0.48feet;thence

South0°01'05"East30.00feet;thenceSouthwesterly23.64feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangent
curvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 0°01'05"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth44°49'42"West 21.27feet

througha centralangleof90°18'26");thenceSouth 0°19'31"East444.97feet;thenceSoutheasterly23.57feet

alongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth89°40'29"Eastand thelong
chordbearsSouth45°20'00"East21.22feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'58");thenceSouth 0°20'29"East

30.00feet;thenceNorth89°39'31"East 1.35feet;thenceSouth 0°20'29"East30.00feet;thenceSouthwesterly
24.74feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth 0°20'29"Eastand

thelongchordbearsSouth 42°24'28"West 22.03feetthrougha centralangleof94°30'05")toa pointof

compound curvature;thenceSoutheasterly445.20feetalongthearcofa 458.00feetradiustangentcurvetothe

left(centerbearsNorth85°09'26"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 32°41'24"East427.88feetthrougha

centralangleof55°41'40");thenceSouth 60°32'14"East110.52feet;thenceEasterly23.56feetalongthearcof

a 15.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth

74°27'43"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'06");thenceSouth60°32'11"East60.00feet;thence

Southerly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth

60°32'20"Eastand thelongchordbearsSouth 15°32'17"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof89°59'54");

thenceSouth60°32'14"East523.60feet;thenceEasterly23.56feetalongthearcofa 15.00feetradiustangent
curvetotheleft(centerbearsNorth29°27'46"Eastand thelongchordbearsNorth74°27'46"East21.21feet

througha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth60°32'14"East60.00feet;thenceSoutherly23.56feetalong

thearcofa 15.00feetradiusnon-tangentcurvetotheleft(centerbearsSouth60°32'14"Eastand thelongchord

bearsSouth 15°32'14"East21.21feetthrougha centralangleof90°00'00");thenceSouth 60°32'14"East78.62

feet;thenceSoutheasterly568.67feetalongthearcofa 542.00feetradiustangentcurvetotheright(center

bearsSouth29°27'46"West and thelongchordbearsSouth 30°28'47"East542.94feetthrougha centralangle
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of60°06'53")totheNorthSouth QuarterSectionlineofsaidSection3;thenceSouth 0°25'21"East3.89feet

alongsaidQuarterSectionlinetosaidSouth QuarterCornerand tothePointofBeginning.

PARCEL 6 (EHD EAST):

A parcelofland,situateintheNortheastquarterofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4 West,SaltLake Base
and Meridian,saidparcelalsolocatedinCityofErda,TooeleCounty,Utah,more particularlydescribedas
follows:

Beginningatthefoundmonument representingtheNorthquartercornerofSection3,Township 3 South,Range 4

West,SaltLake Base and Meridian,(The BasisofBearingforthisdescriptionbeingNorth89°39'26"East2641.18
feetwhichisthemeasured linebetween thefoundmonuments representingtheSouthquartercornerand
SoutheastcornerofSection34,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian),and running
thenceNorth89°39'26"East2,641.18feetalongtheNorthsectionlineofsaidSection3 totheEastsectionlineof
saidSection3;thenceSouth 00°25'27"East1,224.43feetalongsaidWest linetotheNorthlineofa parcel
deeded for33rdParkway;thenceSouth 89°38'53"West 2,641.09feetalongsaidNorthline;thenceSouth
89°38'56"West 0.12feetalongsaidNorthlinetotheNorthSouth runningquartersectionlineofsaidSection3;
thenceNorth00°25'21"West 1,224.85feetalongsaidquartersectionlinetothepointofbeginning.

PARCEL 8:

A non-exclusiveeasement and right-of-wayforvehicularand pedestrianingressand egress,appurtenantto
Parcel5-Tract1,and Parcel5-Tract5 describedherein,as createdby thatcertainReciprocalEasement

Agreement recordedintheofficeoftheTooeleCounty Recorderon March 11,2021 as EntryNo. 537760,and by
thatcertainReciprocalEasement Agreement recordedintheofficeoftheTooeleCounty Recorderon April15,
2025 as EntryNo.617134.

Tax idNo.:01-422-0-0024,01-422-0-0025,01-401-0-0009,01-422-0-0026,01-401-0-0010,01-401-0-0011,and

01-401-0-0012


